petitioners and Mr. K. Jagat, learned GA appearing for the respondents. 

The instant writ petition had been filed by the petitioners praying for 

issuing a writ of mandamus directing the respondents to refund their entitled 

security deposit amount of Rs. 83,04,170/- (Rs. Eighty three lakhs four 

thousand one hundred and seventy) only with 18% interest per annum within 

a stipulated period. 

[2] The case of the petitioner is that they are all contractors engaged in 

construction, repair and other works as allotted/assigned to them by the 

Public Health Engineering Department, Manipur (herein after referred to as

[...]

petitioners. 

[3] On the instruction of the Government as contained in the letter dated 

04.08.2011 written by the Under Secretary (PHE), Government of Manipur, a 

consolidated liability statement for refunding security deposit amounting to Rs. 

2,03,89,000 (Rs. Two crore three lakhs and eighty nine thousand) only to the 

contractors including the petitioners were prepared by the office of the Chief 

Engineer (PHED). 

[4] After making necessary verification about the correctness of the 

aforesaid liability statement, the Chief Engineer (PHED) wrote a letter dated 

23.08.2014 addressed to the Principal Secretary (PHE), Government of 

Manipur requesting the latter to move the Finance Department for releasing 

Cheque Drawal Authority (CDA) for the amount of Rs. 2,03,89,000/- (Rs. Two 

crore three lakhs and eighty nine thousand) only for refunding the security 

deposit due payable to the contractors working in the PHED including the 

present writ petitioners. Subsequently, the Chief Engineer (PHED) issued a 

certificate to the effect that the proposal for release of Cheque Drawal

[...]

eighty nine thousand) submitted earlier had been examine/vetted and found 

to be in order. The case of the petitioners is that out of the said total liability 

statement of Rs. 2,03,89,000/- (Rs. Two crore three lakhs and eighty nine 

thousand), Rs. 83,04,170/- (Rs. Eighty three lakhs four thousand one hundred 

and seventy) only has been earmarked for refunding to the petitioners as their 

security deposit. 

[5] It is also the case of the petitioners that despite their repeated 

demands made to the concerned authorities for refunding the security 

deposits due payable to them, the respondents have failed to release the

[...]

allowed with the direction that the respondents and in particular, 

the Principal Secretary/Commissioner/Secretary (PHED), 

Government of Manipur and the Chief Engineer (PHED), 

Manipur shall refund to the petitioners their security deposits for 

a total amount of Rs. 1,23,71,211/- (rupees one crore twenty-

three lakhs seventy-one thousand two hundred and eleven) only 

within three months from the date of receipt of a copy of this 

judgment and order with interest @ Rs. 6 % for the period from 

the date of completion of the works till the expiry of said three 

months or till the payment of the said amount whichever is